

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer & Communications
Industry Association,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC; and Computer & Communications
Industry Association,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Texas,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

[Counsel listed inside front cover]

December 7, 2023

ALAN BUTLER
Counsel of Record
MEGAN IORIO
TOM MCBRIEN
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
1519 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
butler@epic.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. When applying the First Amendment to social media regulations, the Court should consider the context of the specific activity being regulated5

 II. Whether a social media regulation triggers First Amendment scrutiny depends on whether it burdens speech, whether it is content-neutral, and whether social media companies are more akin to newspapers or broadcasters.....13

 A. Some regulations of social media company activities impose content-based must-carry requirements and thus resemble laws that have traditionally triggered heightened scrutiny14

 B. Some regulations of social media company activities should not trigger heightened scrutiny either because they do not target speech, because they are not must-carry laws, or because they are content-neutral regulations that only incidentally impact speech.....15

III. An overbroad ruling that social media companies exercise editorial judgment any time they disseminate and arrange user-generated content would prevent legislatures from regulating internet companies' harmful non-expressive activities	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	22
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	6
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	21
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6, 17
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-8861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023).....	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	6
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 14, 18

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6, 14
STATUTES	
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(A).....	9
H.B. 20 § 143A.001(1).....	15
H.B. 20 § 143A.002(a)(1)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Hern, <i>U.S. Could Ban “Addictive” Autoplay Videos and Infinite Scrolling Online</i> , Guardian (July 31, 2019).....	13
Arvind Narayanan, Knight First Amendment Institute, <i>Understanding Social Media Recommendation Algorithms</i> (Mar. 9, 2023)	10, 11, 18
Colleen McClain <i>et al.</i> , Pew Resch. Ctr., <i>How Americans View Data Privacy</i> (Oct. 18, 2023)	21
<i>Hate Speech Policy</i> , YouTube.....	8
<i>Hateful Conduct</i> , X.com	8
Kyle Langvardt, <i>Regulating Habit-Forming Technology</i> , 88 Fordham L. Rev. 129 (2019).....	12, 13, 16

LewisRice, <i>U.S. State Privacy Laws</i>	21
Tarleton Gillespie, <i>Do Not Recommend?</i> <i>Reduction as a Form of Content Moderation,</i> <i>Social Media & Society 1 (2022)</i>	11
<i>Transparency Center, Meta</i>	8
Vinit Joshi, <i>The Problem with Infinite Scrolling</i> <i>Feeds, Medium (July 18, 2017)</i>	12
